12.1: Protective supervision

44.1: Letter format

**50.1:** Abusive proceedings

Chapter XIII

70: Purpose

71: Consent

72: Authorization

73: Stay of proceedings

74: Procedure

75: Agreement of transaction

76: Confidentiality

77: Pre-trial conference

78: Adjournment

- (b) the indication that Rule 48 and Form IV have been repealed.
- **7.** These Rules come into force ten days after their publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

4473

# Amendments to the Rules of practice of the Superior Court of Québec in family matters

Notice is hereby given that the Rules to amend the Rules of practice of the Superior Court of Québec in family matters, the text of which appears below, were made by the judges of the Superior Court of Québec by way of a consultation by mail, on June 14, 2001, in accordance with article 47 of the Code of Civil Procedure (R.S.Q., c. C-25).

Montréal, July 13, 2001

LYSE LEMIEUX, *Chief Justice* 

### Rules amending the Rules of practice of the Superior Court in family matters

Code of Civil Procedure (R.S.Q., c. C-25, s. 47)

- **1.** The following rule is added after Rule 41:
- **"41.1** Extract of judgment. Upon request, the Clerk may issue an extract of a judgment that is limited to the conclusions.
- **2.** Form VIII is amended by the replacement of the words:

#### "WHEREFORE:

The Court renders a judgment of divorce between"

by the words:

### "WHEREFORE THE COURT:

Pronounces the divorce of".

**3.** The Table of Contents is amended by the addition in the required place of a new rule, that is:

### 41.1 Extract of judgment

**4.** These rules come into force ten days after their publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

4475

## Amendments to the Rules of Practice of the Superior Court of the district of Québec in civil matters and family matters

Notice is hereby given that the Rules to amend the Rules of Practice of the Superior Court for the district of Québec in civil matters, the text of which appears below, were established by the judges of the Superior Court appointed for the district of Québec, at their annual meeting on June 1st, 2001, in accordance with section 47 of the Code of Civil Procedure (R.S.Q., c. C-25).

Québec, 26 July 2001

RENÉ W. DIONNE, Associate Chief Justice